In the interest rate sensitivity gap analysis, the Group uses yield curve shift by potential possible change of benchmark

interest rates during the coming year. For the needs of the interest rate sensitivity gap analysis, average levels of

benchmark interest rates in a given year were used. The scale of potential interest rate sensitivity gap was estimated on

the basis of volatilities implied of ATMF („At-the-Money-Forward” forward option for determining the volatility of

financial instruments) options for the interest rate quoted on the inter-bank market for foreign currencies, for which the

Group has the exposition to interest rate risk from the balance sheet date.

ZE PAK SA CAPITAL GROUP
Interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the period of 9 months ended 30 September 2022

(thousand PLN)

 58

30 September 2022

(unaudited)
Interest rate risk sensitivity study as of 30 September 2022

 WIBOR EURIBOR

Classes of financial

instruments
  WIBOR + 44pb WIBOR - 44pb  EURIBOR + 108,02pb EURIBOR - 108,02pb

Carrying

amount
value at risk Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensi

ve income

Other financial instruments   135 724   4 698   21   -   (21)   -   -   -   -   -

Trade and other

receivables
   1 153 174   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Derivative financial

instruments
   25 646   25 646   113   -

(113)
   -   -   -   -   -

Cash and cash equivalents   937 529   937 529   2 154   -   (2 154)   -   4 847   -   (4 847)   -

Interest-bearing loans and

borrowings
  (1 085 857)   (1 085 857)   (4 778)   -   4 778   -   -   -

-
   -

Trade payables and other

financial liabilities
   (249 763)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Lease liabilities   (44 656)   (44 656) (196) - 196 - - - - -

Derivative financial

instruments
   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total   871 797   (162 640)   (2 686)   -   2 686   -   4 847   -   (4 847)   -

pb – base points

ZE PAK SA CAPITAL GROUP
Interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the period of 9 months ended 30 September 2022

(thousand PLN)

 59

30 September 2021

(unaudited)
Interest rate risk sensitivity study as of 30 September 2021

 WIBOR EURIBOR

Classes of financial

instruments
  WIBOR + 7pb WIBOR - 7pb  EURIBOR + 26,02pb EURIBOR - 26,02pb

Carrying

amount
value at risk Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensi

ve income

Other financial instruments   21 173   4 337   3   -   (3)   -   -   -   -   -

Trade and other

receivables
   645 848   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Derivative financial

instruments
   632   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Cash and cash equivalents   363 306   363 306   170   -   (170)   -   314   -   (314)   -

Interest-bearing loans and

borrowings
   (416 578)   (416 578)   (292)   -   292   -   -   -   -   -

Trade payables and other

financial liabilities
   (327 175)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Lease liabilities   (47 881)   (47 881) - - - - - - - -

Derivative financial

instruments
   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total   239 325   (96 816)   (119)   -   119   -   314   -   (314)   -

pb – base points

ZE PAK SA CAPITAL GROUP
Interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the period of 9 months ended 30 September 2022

(thousand PLN)

 60

30.2. Currency risk

The Group is exposed to currency risk due to the concluded transactions. As at September 30, 2022, one company from the Group - ZE PAK SA had active instruments to

mitigate the risk resulting from changes in exchange rates (forward transaction into EUR/PLN).

Potential possible changes in exchange rates were calculated on the basis of the annual volatilities implied for currency options quoted on the interbank market for a given

currency pair from the balance sheet date.

The Group identifies the exposure to EUR/PLN exchange rate changes. The below table presents the gross financial result sensitivity for exchange rate changes rationally

possible to occur, assuming non-variability of other risk factors for these classes of financial instruments exposed to the exchange rate change risk.

  30 September 2022 (unaudited) Analysis of sensitivity to currency risk as of 30 September 2022

  EUR/PLN

Classes of financial instruments   EUR/PLN exchange rate

 + 10,54%

EUR/PLN exchange rate

 - 10,54%
   5,3831 4,3565

  Carrying amount Value at risk Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Other financial assets   135 724   -   -   -   -   -

Trade and other receivables   1 153 174   1 064   112   -   (112)   -

Derivative financial instruments   25 646   -   -   -   -   -

Cash and cash equivalents   937 529   447 931   47 212   -   (47 212)   -

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings   (1 085 857)   -   -   -   -   -

Trade payables and other financial liabilities   (249 763)   (32 055)   (3 379)   -   3 379   -

Lease liabilities   (44 656)   -

Derivative financial instruments   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total   871 797   416 940   43 945   -   (43 945)   -

ZE PAK SA CAPITAL GROUP
Interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the period of 9 months ended 30 September 2022

(thousand PLN)

 61

  30 September 2021 (unaudited) Analysis of sensitivity to currency risk as of 30 September 2021

  EUR/PLN

Classes of financial instruments   EUR/PLN exchange rate

 + 5,275%

EUR/PLN exchange rate

 - 5,275%
   4,8773 4,3885

  Carrying amount Value at risk Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Other financial assets   21 173   -   -   -   -   -